
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 

N Boroda, D Green, N Jones, K Peel, T Pilkington, 
D Vernon (Chair) and M Walsh 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Thursday, 12 January 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

The minutes from the meeting held on 01s t November 2022 are attached 
for approval. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING   
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to ask 
questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in the minutes or on 
the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 

 

6   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

7   HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
Report from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 
 

8   TACKLING FUEL POVERTY  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
Report from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services attached. 

 

9   HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE AND LGA PEER REVIEW PROGRESS 
UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
Report from Councillor Alan Quinn Cabinet Member for Environment, Climate 
Change and Operations attached. 

 

10   URGENT  BUSINESS   

 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 1 November 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, A Arif, N Bayley, 
N Boroda, N Jones, K Peel and T Pilkington.  
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor O’Brien, Leader 
Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities 

Sir Howard Bernstein 
Sam Evans, Executive Director of Finance 
Sarah Poruu, Assistant Director of Regeneration Delivery 

Robert Summerfield, Assistant Director of Regeneration 
Delivery 

Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services 
Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

five members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor D Green and Councillor M Walsh 
 

 
OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 
OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

OSC.3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 06th September 2022 be approved. 

 
OSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no outstanding matters arising. 

 
OSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
Notice had been received of 5 questions. The Chair advised that copies of the questions had been 
circulated to all Councillors. The Chair also gave an undertaking to make these available on the 
Council Web Site. 
 

Questioner  Topic  Responding  

David Stanley Lease Cllr O’Brien 

Mandy Gane The Longfield Suite Cllr O’Brien 

Steve Devine Prestwich Public Engagement  Cllr O’Brien 
Andrea Turner Prestwich Neighborhood Plan Cllr O’Brien 

Steve Wright The Longfield Suite Cllr O’Brien 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 November 2022  

 
 

 

2 

OSC.6  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no member questions. 

 

OSC.7  REGENERATION UPDATE  

 
It was agreed that this item will be split into two sections.  
 
Part A: Sir Howard Bernstein provided an overview in relation to the work he is supporting 
regarding Radcliffe Regeneration.  
 
Sir Howard advised the Committee that a strong and robust management team is in place and 
the scheme has an engaged contractor onboard who is engaged with the work programme.  
 
Areas highlighted as potential concerns are transport and the department of education 
delivering a national procurement programme to open the new School in the required 
timescales. 
 
To address these concerns Sir Howard Bernstein advised, Greater Manchester have backed 
the regeneration scheme and supported the bid that went into central Government, in 
conclusion we now have confirmation that £9 Million has been earmarked for Radcliffe. In 
addition, Sir Howard assured Committee Members that work has been done to support the 
department for Education to deliver the schemes that will ensure the school is delivered in 
timescales needed. 
 
Finally, Sir Howard advised the People and Communities strategy may be a piece of work the 
Committee want to review in the future. 
 
In addition, Councillor O’Brien provided a brief overview of the work undertaken as part of the 
Radcliffe Regeneration Scheme and gave thanks to officers and local members for their 
support and work so far undertaken. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the Parking Strategy recently developed by WSP Ltd. In 
assurance to the Committee the Leader advised this work can be viewed and is a report that 
will be shared with elected members following the meeting. Further questions took place 
regarding the parking in Radcliffe, and when this will be considered considering the building of 
the Radcliffe Hub. 
 

[...]
ort providers including Transport for 
Greater Manchester, Housing Partners and Health services. In assurance to members Cllr 
O’Brien advised the detail of the health partnerships will be evidenced though ensuring new 
services such as leisure and health providers will be suitable and accessible to residents. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the spaces each township will have for business units. In 
conclusion members were advised feasibility work is taking place but there is enough demand 
for each place in the Borough and commercial assessments are taking place to ensure the 
product is fit for purpose for each area. In addition, the business support team and the growth 
hub will be involved in discussions to support businesses in these units to put packages of 
support in place for businesses.  
 
Assurances were sought regarding not pricing local and independent businesses out the 
market. In response Councillor O’Brien did assure the Committee that the strength of 
Prestwich is its local offer and is successful for smaller scale single unit businesses.  
 
Further discussions took place regarding Social Value and an overarching Strategy will be 
brough forward soon. 
 
Discussions took place regarding health promotion and illness prevention and how this will be 
included in regeneration plans. 
 
The Leader was asked if we are confident that we have the skills in Bury to deliver on 
regeneration. In response Councillor O’Brien advised the varying sectors, such as the digital 
offer is being worked on to promote digital inclusion, skills and education. 
 
The Committee questioned the transportation required to engage all other area’s together with 
the opportunities the regeneration work will offer, for example Whitefield. In response Cllr 
O’Brien advised that Whitefield has been designated for the high street task force. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the Metrolink and linking up with Ramsbottom. In response 
Councillor O’Brien advised this has been o
[...]
oon and it’s important to 
note we lease 3 Knowsley Place but we own the Town Hall and it is £682,000 per annum and 

Page 6



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 November 2022 
 
 

 
5 

subject to a 3 year review. In addition, it was requested that the costings of the temporary 
boiler system be provided to the Committee 
 
A member sought assurances on the delivery of savings; it was stated that there is a forecast 
delivery against the total savings (target of £18.9 million) is £15.46 million. It was asked what 
is being done to close the gap and ensure the required savings are made. Councillor Gold 
assured the Committee regular meetings discussing the delivery of savings and holding 
Executive Directors to account takes place. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the Airport Dividend receipt is now pushed back to 2026/27. 
Sam Evans, Executive Director of Finance advised how interest incurred through the loan 
borrowed is covered. Discussions are currently taking place regarding the recovery and when 
the repayment can commence.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. The play area and park strategy to be circulated to members of the Committee  
2. Councillor Jones questions and answers submitted before the meeting will be 

circulated with the minutes for members to view 
3. Further information on the ‘Streets for all’ allocation to be circulated to members. 
4. Members be provided with costings to the Council of the temporary boiler system 

currently being used. 
 
  

 
OSC.10  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY REFRESH  

 
Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities provided an overview of Bury 
Council Medium Term Financial Strategy which runs to 2025/26 and will be refreshed as part 
of the annual budget setting process in February 2023. A mid-year review of the Strategy has 
been undertaken as a matter of good practice and in the context of the unprecedented 
inflationary and demand pressures being experienced so far this year. The review has 
indicated a provisional budget deficit of £29.204m in 2023/24; a further gap of £3.475m in 
2024/25 and a further £5.866m in 2025/26.  
 
A member challenged the savings that are made and then not delivered. In response 
Councillor Gold concluded transformation is being looked at and a paper is being taken to 
December Cabinet. Sam Evans, Executive Director of Finance added that capitalisation of 
staff salaries is being done to mitigate overspends.  
 
Discussions took place regarding unpaid leave for members of staff, and how buying leave 
and unpaid leave is being promoted which in turn is supporting savings. Members asked how 
this is managed with service delivery. In response Sam Evans did advise there is a balance 
especially around front-line service delivery, and it is not mandatory. 
 
Further discussions took place regarding increases in charges that are set out in Appendix 3. 
In response Councillor Gold did advise the proposed charges are going through consultation 
and necessary to keep services functioning and have been benchmarked with other local 
authorities.  
 
Councillor Vernon thanked Councillor Gold and Sam Evans for their attendance. 

 
 
 

 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 November 2022  

 
 

 

6 

 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.00 pm) 

 
 

Page 8



Public Questions – Overview and Scrutiny 01/11/2022 

 

1. I am Chair of Village Greens Community Co-Operative and our old 

lease ran out on the premises we lease off Bury Council in the Longfield 

Precinct over 3 months ago. We are still waiting for a new lease or head 

of terms for the new lease to be issued. Could I please ask when a new 

lease will be sent to Village Greens as we are currently on a temporary 

agreement and have no lease in place. This is preventing us from 

complying with some of our legal obligations 

David Stanley 

 

The council has drafted the Heads of Terms for the lease at Village 

Greens. 
[...]
o 

through to be formally recognised and therefore at this stage the 

Council has no legal obligation to support the forum.  

  

5. I believe the Council does have a legal obligation to consult with the 

Prestwich Neighbourhood Forum under the Localism Act. 

 

Steve Wright  

If the forum was legally constituted then the Council would have a 

legal obligation to, however this forum is not yet legally 

constituted. However, we should engage with as many residents 

as possible, and we are willing and supporting the forum to 

become legally constituted. 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 

 
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
DATE: 12TH January 2023 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Homelessness strategy update  

 

 
 

REPORT FROM: Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 

 

 
  

 

  

 
 

1.0 Background / update 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to support people that are homeless in the Borough 

and the Council must have an updated and robust Homelessness Strategy to clearly 
demonstrate how we will meet the required statutory duties and obligations for 

homelessness in the Borough. 
 
Over the past decade Bury has seen a gradual increase in homeless cases within the 

Borough with greater increases over the past 5 years. 
 

In 2020 a new Housing Strategy was agreed for the Borough of Bury which included a 
commitment to end rough sleeping by 2024.  The new Homelessness Strategy has 
been co-produced with the Bury Homelessness Partnership to deliver this, by applying 

the Borough-Wide ‘Lets Do it’ ethos of prevention, early intervention and the 
targeting of public service resources.  

 
The strategy continues to build and expands on the wonderful work that has been 
done to date. Homelessness is an issue and continues to be high on the national 

agenda since the new homelessness strategy was approved in April 2022.  
 

The ‘Everyone In’ response to the COVID-19 pandemic has shown wha
[...]
ck from the Overview and Scrutiny committee is welcome including, for 
example, how: 
 

• homeless prevention is aligned to the principles and priorities within the 
borough strategy, Let’s do it. 

• asylum seekers, including Afghans and Ukrainians, are welcomed to the 
borough and the potential impact of the new Home Office Dispersal and 
resettlement programme 

• The challenges of the cost of living and the general increases in Homelessness 
• the Council maximises its relationship with partners, including our Arms Length 

Management Organisation, Six Town Housing, to sustain and prevent 
homelessness and extend support to the vulnerable. 

 

 
List of Background Papers:- None. 

 
Contact Details:- Phil Cole, Head of Homelessness & Housing Options 

Page 22



 1 

 
 

 

 

MEETING: 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 
DATE: 

 
January 2023 

 
SUBJECT:  

 
Tackling Fuel Poverty 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Cllr Cummins 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

Michelle Stott 
  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  

 

On the 19 January 2022 a full Council meeting debated a notice of motion in relation to fuel poverty.  
 

The Council noted that: 

1 Research from Friends of the Earth shows that 13% of households in Bury are living in 

fuel poverty – and heating homes accounts for 44% of local carbon emissions. 
 

2 Rising energy prices will make this significantly worse, and the National Energy Action 
charity has warned that rising household energy bills could cause at least 2 million 

more homes to slip into fuel poverty 
 

3 All housing in our borough should be insulated to a minimum of EPC C standard with 
good quality loft insulation, cavity wall insulation, double-glazing and draught 
exclusion. 

 
4 The Government have set a target to upgrade all housing to the above standard by 

2030. To meet this target a total of 5,859 homes in Bury would need insulation 
upgrades each year. 

 
5 The scale of this challenge is significant but at the same time we must make a 

commitment to end fue
[...]
e the government has announced an energy price cap freeze 

meaning the average annual bill will be around £2,500 (£3,000 from April). However, if residents 
use more, then they will pay more. National Energy Action predicts that even with this support, 6.7 
million UK households could be in fuel poverty which is an increase of 2.2 million from last year.  
The Cost-of-Living Crisis has exacerbated the situation with clients left choosing whether to heat or 
eat. 
 
According to Sub-Regional Fuel Poverty Data from BEIS the Chesham Fold Estate in Bury is 

disproportionality affected and has the highest numbers of households in Fuel Poverty reaching a 
staggering 32.9%.  Therefore, the Council has made significant strides to tackle this with the 

following measures: 
 
Anti-Poverty Strategy and Action Plan 

 
In response to the Cost-of-Living Crisis the Council has established an Anti-Poverty Steering Group 
consisting of members from organisations whose remit includes activity relevant to influencing the 

poverty agenda such as: 

 3rd Sector Organisations 

 Bury Council representatives 

 Six Town housing / Registered Providers 

 DWP 

 CABB 

 GM Poverty Action  

Page 24



 3 

 People with lived experiences 
 Other partners on an ad hoc basis to provide specialist knowledge of particular themes when 

required 
The Group reports to the Health and Wellbeing board and there is a standing item at each meeting 

for an update of progress. The anti-poverty steering group is chaired by the Director of Public 
Health. 

 
The objectives of the group are: 

 Bring together key stakeholders who have a role to play in contributing to reducing poverty 
and its impact on Bury residents  

 To ensure activities are coordinated for maximum impact and that all partners are 
supported and adequately resourced to deliver their role 

 To raise the profile and awareness of the impact of poverty within the Bury Community, the 
Council and its services, and partner organisati
[...]
applications, including Policy EN4 on energy 
conservation. 
  
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) are developed to support and provide further detail on 
adopted planning policies. It is anticipated that these a suite of SPDs will be prepared to support 
new PfE and/or Local Plan policies as and when these are adopted. 
 

 
2.10 Chief Executive Letter 

 
The Chief Executive wrote to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs asking 

that the Government adopt the recommendations relating to retrofitting homes and buildings in 
the Blueprint for a Green Recovery report published in January 2021 on the 27th of January 2022.  

 
 
3.0 CONCLUSION  

 

The Council is taking positive action towards targeted advice and assistance, through the installation 
of retrofit measures via grant funding and the Councils capital investment programme to improve 

energy standards, reduce energy bills and keep residents warm. 
 

Page 29

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/homes-workplaces-and-public-buildings/domestic-and-non-domestic-energy-efficiency/
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/homes-workplaces-and-public-buildings/domestic-and-non-domestic-energy-efficiency/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert?advertId=7c2b84f8-306f-ed11-811c-005056b64545&p=e0cc5631-4690-e511-80fb-000c29c9ba21
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert?advertId=7c2b84f8-306f-ed11-811c-005056b64545&p=e0cc5631-4690-e511-80fb-000c29c9ba21


 8 

The Council needs to continue to fund the statutory function for the Enforcement of the Minimum 
Energy Efficiency Standards. 
 
The Council recognises that there will be greater prevalence of damp and mould related issues as a 
direct result of residents not adequately heating their homes.  Therefore, a proactive joint effort 
between Six Town Housing and the Private Rented Sector Enforcement Team is required to provide 
advice to residents.  To enable this there needs to be greater partnership working as there is limited 
resource capacity especially within the Private Rented Sector Enforcement Team, therefore there 
needs to be support provided from other relevant services . 
 

 
List of Background Papers:-  

 

https://www.manchestereveningnews.co.uk/news/greater-manchester-news/how-happen-
coroner-rules-awaab-25515299  

 

Cost of living and 

anti poverty strategy 2022-23_approved.docx
 

CoL_DeliveryPlan_b

yQuarter.docx
 

 

 
 

Domestic and non-domestic energy efficiency - Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
(greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk) 

 
 
Contact Details:- 

 
Michelle Stott – Unit Manager for Private Sector Housing 

m.d.stott@bury.gov.uk 
 

Executive Director sign off Date:______________ 
 
JET Meeting Date:__________________ 

Page 30

https://www.manchestereveningnews.co.uk/news/greater-manchester-news/how-happen-coroner-rules-awaab-25515299
https://www.manchestereveningnews.co.uk/news/greater-manchester-news/how-happen-coroner-rules-awaab-25515299
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/homes-workplaces-and-public-buildings/domestic-and-non-domestic-energy-efficiency/
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/homes-workplaces-and-public-buildings/domestic-and-non-domestic-energy-efficiency/


 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
MEETING: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 

 
DATE: 

 
12 January 2023 

 
SUBJECT:   

 
Highways Maintenance and LGA Peer Review 
Progress Update 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Alan Quinn 
(Exec Member for Environment, Climate Change and Operations  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Neil S Long  
(Assistant Director of Operations) 

  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Earlier this year the Council initiated a Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review 

of highway maintenance to understand whether the level of existing investment gave the 
Council value for money and at the beginning of June the LGA Peer Review took place. 
The scope of this review was to look at the following elements of work –  

 Highways resurfacing programme. 
 Highways preventative maintenance programme. 

 Highways inspections. 

 Highways Asset Management Policy; and  

 Strategic asset management and longer-term planning.  
 
1.2 Peer challenge is a key part of sector led improvements based on the Highways 

Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP) peer review methodology. It is not an 
inspection – lead peers are invited as ‘critical friends’. The HMEP strategic review focussed 
on four key components 

 Context and priority setting – transport policy, corporate vision, and stakeholder 

expectations 
 Planning and performance – strategy, performance, data and information and 

lifecycle planning 
 Enablers – leadership, risk management, asset management and monitoring 

 Delivery – programme, service delivery and procurement 
 
1.3 The LGA Peer Review team interviewed the Council’s senior leadership team, including the 

Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder, and Deputy as well as officers from across 
Engineers and Streetscene as well as representatives from TfGM. Focus groups were also 
held with officers to understand how the highways maintenance service is delivered and 
managed.  

 
1.4 The outcome and findings of the LGA review were reported to Overview and Scrutiny on 19 

July 2022. This report provides a progress update as detailed in section 2.4 below. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 

Item 
 

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

 
2.0 ISSUES 

 
2.1 The LGA Peer Review Team were asked for an independent view on the following five key 

questions: - 

 Given the size and condition of the Council’s highways network, is the current level of 

capital and revenue funding appropriate for managing the highway asset and meeting the 

Council’s statutory duty to maintain the highway? 

 Is the Council’s Strategic approach to reactive, preventative, and planned maintenance 

suitable and sufficient? 

 Is the Council’s delivery approach to reac
[...]
 

Collection / use of performance data to 

improve service delivery and customer 

satisfaction. 

 

NHT survey results are used to improve 
service delivery.  
 
 

 

 
3.0 CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 Following the recent LGA peer review of highway maintenance an action planning day took 

place 12 July 2022. 
 
3.2  The programming for the £10m HIS 3 (23/24 to 25/26) and other funding such a CRST is 

now progressing with initial workshops with the Leader and Portfolio Members to be 
followed with wider consultation with Members and Stakeholders and challenge from 
scrutiny. 

 
3.3 The actions following the LGA review are progressing well. Proposed restructures in 

Engineers and Streetscene are now well developed and include consultation with staff and 
trade unions. The restructures are aimed at building additional capacity through capital 
funding and to deliver an extensive programme over the next 5 years including 
improvements to road infrastructure, road safety schemes and active travel schemes. 

 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers: - 

LGA Peer Review - position statement 
Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP) 
 
Contact Details: - 

 
Neil S Long - Assistant Director (Operations) 
Peter Stokes – Head of Streetscene 
Carmel Foster-Devine Head of Engineers 
 
 
 
Executive Director sign off Date: 20.12.22 
Cabinet member sign off Date: 19.12.22 
 
 
JET Meeting Date: __________________ 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Public Questions final

	7 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE
	8 TACKLING FUEL POVERTY
	9 Highways Maintenance and LGA Peer Review Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 January 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor D Vernon (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, N Bayley, N Boroda, 
D Green, N Jones and T Pilkington 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor C Cummins (Cabinet Member, Housing Services) 
and Councillor A Quinn (Cabinet Member Environment, Climate 

Change and Operations) 
Phil Cole, Head of Homelessness & Housing Options 
Neil Long, Assistant Director of Operations 
Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services 
Chloe Ashworth, Senior Scrutiny Officer 

 

 Public Attendance: 
 

One member of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor A Arif and Councillor M Walsh 
 

 
OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 
OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
OSC.3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on 01st November 2022 be 
approved. 

 
OSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising. 

 
OSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of 1 question. 
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding  

Mr. Steven Wright Prestwich Regeneration Councillor Quinn 

 

OSC.6  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no member questions. 

 

OSC.7  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY UPDATE  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2023  

 
 

 

2 

 
Councillor Cummins provided an overview of the report. The Council has a statutory duty to 
support people that are homeless in the Borough and the Council must have an updated and 
robust Homelessness Strategy to clearly demonstrate how we will meet the required statutory 
duties and obligations for homelessness in the Borough. Over the past decade Bury has seen 
a gradual increase in homeless cases within the Borough with greater increases over the past 
5 years. In 2020 a new Housing Strategy was agreed for the Borough of Bury which included a 
commitment to end rough sleeping by 2024.  
 
The new Homelessness Strategy has been co-produced with the Bury Homelessness 
Partnership to deliver this, by applying the Borough-Wide ‘Lets Do it’ ethos of prevention, early 
intervention and the targeting of public service resources.  
 
A member asked what efforts Bury Council has put into consulting private landlords and what 
plans for future consultations do they have. In response Councillor Cummins advised that 
initiatives to work better with private landlords will be considered and the team has recently 
added to the Private Sector team to develop better relationships with landlords. In addition, 
Phil Cole, Head of Homelessness & Housing Options advised we have over 1000 voids in the 
private rented sector, and we need to access these properties for the benefit of those who do 
not have a permanent home. Phil Cole also advised that information had today been published 
stating that the rental market across Bury is the most expensive in Greater Manchester which 
does highlight an issue around affordability. 
 
Phil Cole, Head of Homelessness & Housing Options, referenced a recent report from Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority which showed the difference between Local housing 
allowance (LHA) rents and Market rents (PRS) for a one-bedroom flat is 46% in cost. Bury’s 
challenge is greater than other authorities as Bury’s map is smaller than many other districts.  
 
A member questioned what Bury Council is doing to bring the 1000 empty properties in the 
Borough back into use.  In reply, Phil Cole, Head of Homelessness & Housing Options advised 
we have an empty housing officer and £1million to bring those back into use and currently 
around 35 have been brought back into use. Phil Cole further advised that the funding is set 
into two parts, the deal up funding which is working with landlords and also support for 
landlords such as repairs service and free management service offers, both of which are being 
considered.   
 
Councillor Cummins as Cabinet Member gave assurances to the committee that she is 
confident we can eradicate rough sleeping in the borough by 2025. 
 
Questions took place regarding temporary accommodation. In response members were 
advised that we use over one hundred supported properties with wrap around support to 
improve lives and sustain their tenancy in the future. Part of Bury’s offer is that all Greater 
Manchester Boroughs try to work together. We are the only Greater Manchester Authority that 
does not use bed and breakfast and this has helped Bury secure funding as we are seen as 
performing well. As of today, there are no known rough sleepers and we have met our target 
however, this can change quickly. 
 
Discussions also took place regarding the impact of an increase in Asylum Seekers and 
providing appropriate accommodation.  
 
In addition, targeted work is taking place on helping families to manage debt. 
 
In conclusion Councillor Cummins advised she is confident the service will continue with their 
good work though communication, resolving issues promptly and having a good relationship 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2023 
 
 

 
3 

with the homeless partnership board and will report back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in a years’ time. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. An update on the progress of the Homelessness Strategy to be brought back to 

committee in one year’s time 
 

OSC.8  TACKLING FUEL POVERTY  

 
Councillor Cummins provided an overview of the tackling fuel poverty report. On the 19 
January 2022 a full Council meeting debated a notice of motion in relation to fuel poverty. In 
response to the Cost-of-Living Crisis the Council has established an Anti-Poverty Steering 
Group consisting of members from organisations whose remit includes activity relevant to 
influencing the poverty agenda. The Council is taking positive action towards targeted advice 
and assistance, through the installation of retrofit measures via grant funding and the Councils 
capital investment programme to improve energy standards, reduce energy bills and keep 
residents warm. 
 
A member raised concerns regarding elderly residents slipping into fuel poverty and how to 
work with residents to keep them warm but not scare people. In response the Committee was 
advised people known to the Council who will be in fuel poverty have had offers put to them. 
However, support to people in the private rented sector is difficult so work is taking place with 
the older health team in Bury and packs have been sent out to support and reassure residents. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the targeted approach to Chesham Fold Estate. Members 
were advised that 32.9% were living in fuel poverty and work started with retrofit of properties. 
 
A Discussion took place regarding the tragic event in Rochdale with regards to a damp 
property, members sought assurance on what we are doing and our approach to ensure 
similar cases never occur in Bury. Members were advised we have conducted a deep dive into 
any damp or mould reports. The Council is being proactive to ensure any cases are resolved 
and work is being done to investigate and work with people to support a reduction in cases.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Councillor Cummins and Phil Cole be thanked for their update and the services 
continual hard work on tackling furl poverty and reducing homelessness. 

 

 

OSC.9  HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE AND LGA PEER REVIEW PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
Councillor Quinn provided an overview of the Highways Maintenance and LGA Peer Review 
Progress Update. Earlier this year the Council initiated a Local Government Association (LGA) 
Peer Review of highway maintenance to understand whether the level of existing investment 
gave the Council value for money and at the beginning of June the LGA Peer Review took 
place. The scope of this review was to look at the following elements of work: 
 

 Highways resurfacing programme.  

 Highways preventative maintenance programme. 

 Highways inspections.  

 Highways Asset Management Policy; and  

 Strategic asset management and longer-term planning. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2023  

 
 

 

4 

Members asked about the effects of climate change and what the recent weather had on 
highway maintenance. Councillor Quinn advised that by 2050 we are expecting 59% more 
rainfall and the current drains will not be able to cope. We have a higher change of being 
flooded by rainfall than river flooding and so we need sustainable drainage and regular 
cleaning of the drains when rain is expected. Impacts that make it worse is drives instead of 
grass and artificial grass which do not support the absorption of rainfall.  
 
Members asked questions regarding surface dressings and resurfacing. The Committee was 
informed that surface dressings last around 10 years, however the longer you leave it the 
worse it deteriorates. The decisions to surface dress or resurface are left down to the 
engineers to decide what is the best option as they are the experts in this. Members were 
informed that surface dressing is six times cheaper so early intervention is the preference.  
 
A member asked if work can be done to help Councillors educate the community on the 
effects of people parking on pavements and the deterioration this causes. Councillor Quinn 
advised that he would be happy to sit down with members to discuss the methodology for the 
roads that require surface dressing or resurfacing prior to a Council meeting to help members 
communicate this to public enquiries.  
 
In conclusion Councillor Quinn advised that the service does need more money to get more 
engineers and do more roads, however it is acknowledged this is a national problem and he 
has confidence in team delivering.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. That members thanked Neil Long and Councillor Quinn for their work and 

update and acknowledge the challenges anticipated going forward. 
 

 
OSC.10  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D VERNON 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.05 pm and ended at 9.30 pm) 

 

 


